The Company used the proceeds of the New Term Loan Facility and cash on hand on the Effective Date, to (i) pay the cash portion of the purchase price
of the
Atotech Acquisition, (ii) refinance certain existing indebtedness of Atotech, (iii) refinance the Company’s existing senior secured term loan credit
facility and existing senior secured revolving credit facility and (iv) pay fees and expenses
related to the foregoing.

On the Effective Date, in connection with the entry into the New Credit Agreement described above, the Company terminated and
prepaid its existing
senior secured term loan credit facility and senior secured revolving credit facility.

The New Credit Facilities are referred to as
the “Atotech Financing Transaction.”

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2022

   Transaction Adjustments

(In millions)

MKS
Historical
(Note 2)

Atotech
Historical

(U.S.
GAAP)
(Note 3)

Atotech
Acquisition
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Atotech
Financing

Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 5)

Pro forma
Combined
Company

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,065   $ 355   $ (4,654)   4(a)  $ 4,213   5(a)  $ 979
Short term investments   2   —   —   —   2
Trade accounts receivable   481   264   —   —   745
Inventories   689   214   —   —   903
Other current assets   112   74   —   —   186

Total current assets   2,349   907   (4,654)   4,213   2,815
Property and equipment, net   377   295   —   —   672
Right of use assets, net   170   73   —   —   243
Goodwill   1,220   742   2,209   4(a)   —   4,171
Intangible assets, net   544   1,105   2,146   4(b)   —   3,795
Other assets   89   31   —   —   120

Total assets   $ 4,749   $ 3,153   $ (299)   $ 4,213   $ 11,816

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Short-term debt   $ 11   $ 11   $ (11)   4(f)   $ 83   5(b)  $ 94
Accounts payable   181   243   —   —   424
Accrued compensation   84   39   —   —   123
Income taxes payable   31   61   —   —   92
Lease liability   18   10   —   —   28
Deferred revenue and customer advances   51   66   —   —   117
Other current liabilities   81   48   79   (4c)   —   208
Total current liabilities   457   478   68   83   1,086
Long-term debt, net   804   1,517   (1,517)   4(f)   4,137   5(b)   4,941
Non-current deferred taxes   101   258   670   4(h)   —   1,029
Non-current accrued compensation   46   100   —   —   146
Non-current lease liability   180   45   —   —   225
Other liabilities   32   7   49   4(j)   —   88

Total liabilities   $ 1,620   $ 2,405   $ (730)   $ 4,220   $ 7,515

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock   $ —   $ 20   $ (20)   4(i)   $ —   $ —
Additional paid-in capital   923   104   1,155   4(i)   —   $ 2,182
Retained earnings   2,240   718   (798)   4(i)   (7)   5(b)  $ 2,153
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (34)   (94)   94   4(i)   —   $ (34)

Total stockholders’ equity   3,129   748   431   (7)   $ 4,301

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 4,749   $ 3,153   $ (299)   $ 4,213   $ 11,816

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information, which are an
integral part of these statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the six months ended
June 30, 2022

   Transaction Adjustments

(In millions, except for per share amounts)

MKS
Historical
(Note 2)

Atotech
Historical

(U.S.
GAAP)
(Note 3)

Atotech
Acquisition
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Atotech
Financing

Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 5)

Pro forma
Combined
Company

Net Revenues   $ 1,507   $ 716   $ —   $ —   $ 2,223
Total cost of revenues (exclusive of amortization shown separately

below)   835   369   —   —   1,204

Gross profit   672   347   —   —   1,019
Research and development   105   43   —   —   148
Selling, general and administrative   193   143   3   4(i)   —   339
Acquisition and integration costs   10   —   —   —   10
Restructuring and other   5   —   —   —   5
Amortization of intangible assets   30   57   80   4(e)   —   167
Gain on sale of long lived assets   (7)   (7)

Income (loss) from operations   336   104   (83)   —   357
Interest expense   13   29   (29)   4(f)   119   5(c)   132
Other expense (income), net   (4)   (32)   —   —   (36)

Income (loss) before income taxes   327   107   (54)   (119)   261
Provision/(benefit) for income taxes   54   43   (16)   4(g)   (30)   5(d)   51

Net income (loss)   $ 273   $ 64   $ (38)   $ (89)   $ 210

Net income per share (Note 6):
Basic   $ 4.90   $ 3.16
Diluted   $ 4.89   $ 3.13
Weighted average common shares outstanding (Note 6):
Basic   55.6   10.8   6(a)   66.4
Diluted   55.8   11.2   6(a)   67.0

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information, which are an
integral part of these statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the year ended
December 31, 2021

   Transaction Adjustments

(In millions, except for per share amounts)

MKS
Historical
(Note 2)

Atotech
Historical

(U.S.
GAAP)
(Note 3)

Atotech
Acquisition
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Atotech
Financing

Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 5)

Pro forma
Combined
Company

Net Revenues   $ 2,950   $ 1,499   $ —   $ —   $ 4,449
Total cost of revenues (exclusive of amortization shown separately

below)   1,570   758   —   —   2,328

Gross profit   1,380   741   —   —   2,121
Research and development   200   89   —   —   289
Selling, general and administrative   385   310   7   4(j)   —   702
Acquisition and integration costs   30   —   79   4(c)   —   115

   6   4(d)
Restructuring and other   11   (1)   —   —   10
Amortization of intangible assets   55   118   155   4(e)   —   328

Income (loss) from operations   699   225   (247)   —   677
Interest expense   25   118   (118)   4(f)   238   5(c)   263
Other expense (income), net   8   (14)   —   —   (6)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   7   5(c)   7

Income (loss) before income taxes   666   121   (129)   (245)   413
Provision/(benefit) for income taxes   115   74   (34)   4(g)   (61)   5(d)   94

Net income (loss)   $ 551   $ 47   $ (95)   $ (184)   $ 319

Net income per share (Note 6):
Basic   $ 9.95   $ 4.82
Diluted   $ 9.90   $ 4.76
Weighted average common shares outstanding (Note 6):
Basic   55.4   10.8   6(a)   66.2
Diluted   55.7   11.3   6(a)   67.0

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information, which are an
integral part of these statements.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1 — Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared based on U.S. GAAP and pursuant to Regulation S-X and
presents the Unaudited
Pro Forma Balance Sheet and Unaudited Pro Forma Statements of Operations of the combined company based upon the historical financial information
of MKS and Atotech, after giving effect to the Transaction. Unless otherwise